

Moapa Valley Town Advisory Board

February 28, 2024

APPROVED MINUTES

Board Members: Janice Ridondo, Chairperson – Present

Lois Hall -Present Jill Williams - Present Lori Houston -- Present

Secretary: Judith Metz, 702-397-6475. Judith.Metz@clarkcountynv.gov

Liaison: William Covington, 702-455-2540, William.Covington@ClarkCountyNV.gov

- I. Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call The meeting was called to order at 7:04 p.m.
- II. Public Comment

NONE

III Approval of Minutes of January 10, 2024.

Moved by: Lois Hall Action: Approved Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

IV. Approval of Agenda for February 28, 2024.

Moved by: Jill Williams Perkins

Action: Approved Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

V. Information Items

1. OHV Presentation by Sgt. Doty and Melanie Erquiaga w/Ride Safe-Ride Smart Program. (For discussion only)

Sgt. Doty (LVMPD) began the presentation and was joined by Meanie Erquiaga with an explanation of the NOS (Nevada Outdoor School). She explained their mission, goals, and offerings. The ultimate goal is to have ZERO injuries or deaths using OHVs. We are falling behind. We are #3 in youth injuries. We are OHV friendly, but some users become abusive. We want to teach everyone, but especially our youth to be safe and courteous of their surroundings. Melanie went on to tell us of their many options for training, signage, Helmet program (for youth),and online courses. They are a non-profit organization and are celebrating their 20th Anniversary. They turn to different agencies and clubs to put on events and encourage parents and youth to participate. In conclusion, Sgt. Doty and NOS will be working together to begin trying to get some of these programs started. The Board thanked them, and all commented this is something this Valley has needed for a very long time. They asked who brought them to us. And Melanie mentioned Sue Baker.

VI. Planning & Zoning

NONE

VII. General Business

1. Approval of final draft of 2024 Calendar.

Motion by Jill Williams Perkins

Action: Approval Vote: 4-0/ Unanimous

2. Elect a new Vice-Chair for the Moapa Valley TAB.

Motion to elect Jill Williams Perkins by Janice Ridondo

Action: Approved Vote: 4-0 Unanimous

VIII. Public Comment

Board would like an update on:

- 1. The Logandale Sports Complex
- 2. NDOT update on the dates for Hwy. 169. (Concerns regarding CC Fair issues for traffic)
- 3. Report regarding CDBG funding (They need the info as to which areas of Moapa and Moapa Valley are eligible for funding.)
- IX. Next Meeting Date is March 13, 2024
- X. Adjournment at 7:45PM